## BOROUGH OF LONGPORT Atlantic County - New Jersey Resolution 2024 –29

## APPROVING THE AWARD OF A LICENSE TO CONDUCT BEACH VENDING PURSUANT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF LICENSURE AND THE SEALED BID ESTABLISHED BY RESOLUTION 2023-26

**WHEREAS,** at the properly advertised date and time of March 8, 2023 at 1:00 PM, the Borough received and read aloud one (1) bid; and,

**WHEREAS**, the apparent highest bidder, WC Ice Cream bid in the amount of Twenty-Seven Thousand Dollars (\$27,000) for the 2023 Beach season,

WHEREAS, consistent with Resolution 2023-26, WC Ice Cream has accepted to automatically renew the Beach Vending License for the 2024 Beach season at Twenty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Fifty dollars (\$ 28,350.00) a 5% increase over the 2023 successful bid. WC Ice Cream will need to deposit the full amount of the bid with the Municipal Clerk by certified funds within five (5) days of the passing of this resolution,

**WHERAS,** the Police Department has completed its background check and has recommended the award of a Vendor Registration Certificate consistent with conditions from the 2023 Beach Vending season; and,

WHEREAS, the Municipal Finance Officer and Municipal Administrator has reviewed the bid and is recommending award to WC Ice Cream for its total bid amount of **\$28,350**.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Longport Borough Board of Commissioners that the aforementioned recommendation is hereby accepted and that said Governing Body hereby awards a license to conduct beach vending operations in accordance with the terms and conditions established under Resolution 2023-26.

RECORD OF GOVERNING BODY VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE:										
COMMISSION	AYE	NAY	NV	AB	MOT.	SEC.				
RUSSO	Х				Х					
LEEDS	Х									
LAWLER	Х					Х				
X-Indicates Vote NV-Not Voting AB-Absent MOT-Motion SEC-Second										

## Adopted: <u>March 20, 2024</u>

**I, Monica Kyle** Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Longport, Atlantic County, N.J., do hereby certify the forgoing to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Longport at a Meeting of said Board of Commissioners held on March 20, 2024, and that said Resolution was adopted by not less than a two-thirds vote of the members of the Longport Borough Board of Commissioners.